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2021 Awards 2022 Makers Open Photoworks Poetry Fellowships 1:1 FUND 2022
Full Sample - 4405 |Selection - 131 Full sample - 353 Full sample - 537 | Full Sample - 1283 | Full Sample - 372 Full Sample - 86 | Full Sample - 1712 | Full Sample - 62
# % # % # % # % # % # % # % # % # %
East of England 82 2% 2 2% 0 0 25 2% 5 1% 1 1% 50 3% 1 2%
London 1976 45% 61 47% 208 59% 222 41% 594 46% 193 52% 31 36% 697 41% 31 50%
Midlands 57 1% 1 1% 18 5% 39 7% 0 0
Midlands - East 90 2% 3 2% 0 0 33 3% 9 2% 4 5% 43 3% 1 2%
Midlands - West 148 3% 3 2% 0 0 53 4% 17 5% 5 6% 72 4% 1 2%
North East 132 3% 7 5% 7 2% 17 3% 34 3% 5 1% 0 0% 68 4% 1 2%
North West 306 7% 9 7% 19 5% 21 4% 116 9% 13 3% 6 7% 126 7% 5 8%
Northern Ireland 89 2% 1 1% 6 2% 8 1% 32 2% 4 1% 1 1% 36 2% 2 3%
Prefer not to say 62 1% 0 0% 9 3% 7 1% 14 1% 12 3% 3 3% 16 1% 1 2%
Scotland 378 9% 14 11% 20 6% 76 14% 63 5% 19 5% 6 7% 185 11% 9 15%
South East 362 8% 5 1% 18 5% 68 13% 102 8% 41 11% 7 8% 122 7% 4 6%
South West 327 7% 10 8% 17 5% 45 8% 107 8% 30 8% 7 8% 119 7% 2 3%
Wales 135 3% 5 4% 6 2% 10 2% 39 3% 11 3% 4 5% 63 4% 2 3%
Yorkshire and the Humber 213 5% 8 6% 23 7% 24 4% 71 6% 10 3% 11 13% 72 4% 2 3%
Blank 48 1% 2 2% 2 1% 3 1% 43 3%
What is your age range?
18-24 461 10% 10 8% 39 11% 37 7% 118 9% 58 16% 7 8% 185 11% 17 27%
25-34 2407 55% 79 60% 208 59% 283 53% 758 59% 168 45% 38 44% 919 54% 33 53%
35-44 974 22% 33 25% 66 19% 128 24% 301 23% 81 22% 25 29% 364 21% 9 15%
45-54 279 6% 6 5% 14 4% 47 9% 45 4% 33 9% 10 12% 130 8% 0 0%
55-64 136 3% 2 2% 9 3% 29 5% 32 2% 15 4% 4 5% 45 3% 2 3%
65+ 18 0% 0 0% 3 1% 2 0% 1 0% 4 1% 1 1% 7 0% 0 0%
Prefer not to say 86 2% 0 0% 14 4% 11 2% 28 2% 11 3% 1 1% 20 1% 1 2%
Blank 44 1% 1 1% 2 1% 42 2% 0 0%
How would you describe your ethnicity?
Any other ethnic background 19 0% 0 0% 19 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Arab 24 1% 1 1% 2 1% 2 0% 5 0% 2 1% 1 1% 12 1% 0 0%
Asian or British Asian - Bangladeshi 7 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 2 0% 0% 1 1% 1 0% 0 0%
Asian or British Asian - Chinese 81 2% 2 2% 10 3% 14 3% 15 1% 12 3% 2 2% 26 2% 2 3%
Asian or British Asian - Indian 78 2% 1 1% 12 3% 7 1% 17 1% 6 2% 0 0% 35 2% 1 2%
Asian or British Asian - Other Asian background 84 2% 5 4% 9 3% 12 2% 28 2% 2% 3 3% 24 1% 0 0%
Asian or British Asian - Pakistani 20 0% 1 1% 3 1% 2 0% 6 0% 3 1% 3 3% 3 0% 0 0%
Black or Black British - African 170 4% 9 7% 15 4% 13 2% 70 5% 17 5% 9 10% 45 3% 1 2%
Black or Black British - Caribbean 104 2% 7 5% 6 2% 3 1% 58 5% 4 1% 14 16% 17 1% 2 3%
Black or Black British - Other Black/African/Caribbean 16 1%
background 37 1% 3 2% 4 1% 1 0% 13 1% 1 0% 2 2% 0 0%
Blank 47 1% 1 1% 2 1% 3 1% 42 2%
Latin X 53 1% 0 0% 0 0% 6 1% 15 1% 7 2% 2 2% 21 1% 2 3%
Mixed — Asian and White 93 2% 2 2% 10 3% 9 2% 21 2% 8 2% 5 6% 38 2% 2 3%
Mixed - Black African and White 50 1% 3 2% 3 1% 1 0% 19 1% 8 2% 3 3% 16 1% 0 0%
Mixed - Black Caribbean and White 74 2% 2 2% 6 2% 6 1% 23 2% 6 2% 4 5% 28 2% 1 2%
Mixed - Other mixed/multiple ethnic background 159 4% 7 5% 14 4% 16 3% 42 3% 19 5% 5 6% 62 4% 1 2%




Not known 3 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Prefer not to say 160 4% 2 2% 20 6% 27 5% 44 3% 25 7% 3 3% 40 2% 1 2%
Prefer to self-identify (please fill in the free text box below) 142 3% 8 6% 17 59 23 2% 17 3% 7 2% 3 3% 54 3% a 2%
White - British 2125 48% 56 43% 141 40% 290 54% 614 48% 156 42% 21 24% 866 51% 37 60%
White - Gypsy or Irish Traveller 6 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 1 0% 0 0% 3 0% 0 0%
White - Irish 144 3% 3 2% 14 4% 13 2% 41 3% 7 2% 2 2% 65 4% 2 3%
White - Other White background 725 16% 18 14% 65 18% 89 17% 189 15% 72 19% 3 3% 298 17% 9 15%
Are you a d/Deaf or disabled person, or do you have a
disability or long-term health condition?
No 3244 74% 88 67% 240 68% 417 78% 942 73% 285 77% 48 56% 1274 74% 38 61%
Prefer not to say 291 7% 12 9% 35 10% 36 7% 92 7% 27 7% 12 14% 84 5% 5 8%
Yes 817 19% 30 23% 77 22% 84 16% 249 19% 54 15% 26 30% 308 18% 19 31%
Blank 53 1% 1 1% 1 0% 6 2% 46 3%
How would you describe your gender?
Woman 2395 54% 73 56% 167 47% 364 68% 670 52% 190 51% 51 59% 921 54% 32 52%
Man 1308 30% 26 20% 126 36% 116 22% 451 35% 135 36% 23 27% 442 26% 15 24%
Non-binary 260 6% 16 12% 26 7% 20 4% 72 6% 10 3% 4 5% 123 7% 5 8%
Genderfluid 34 1% 3 2% 2 1% 2 2% 27 2% 3 5%
Genderqueer 54 1% 6 5% 7 2% 1 1% 44 3% 2 3%
Intersex 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0%
Unsure 32 1% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 29 2% 2 3%
Prefer not to say 194 4% 4 3% 23 7% 28 5% 53 4% 19 5% 4 5% 65 4% 2 3%
Prefer to self-identify (please fill in the free text box below) 7 2% ) 2% 10 3% 9 2% 17 3% 1 0% q 1% 13 1% a 2%
Blank 54 1% 1 1% 1 0% 7 2% 46 3%
Is your gender identity the same as the one assigned to you
at birth?
Yes 3750 85% 100 76% 306 87% 489 91% 1133 88% 325 87% 1 1% 1448 85% 48 77%
No 312 7% 20 15% 20 6% 21 4% 77 6% 4 1% 72 84% 116 7% 2 3%
Sometimes 28 1% 0 0% 14 4% 7 8% 0 0% 7 11%
Unsure 5 0% 0 0% 2 1% 1 1% 0 0% 2 3%
Prefer not to say 250 6% 10 8% 26 7% 23 4% 73 6% 19 5% 5 6% 101 6% 3 5%
Blank 60 1% 1 1% 1 0% 4 1% 8 2% 47 3%
How would you describe your sexual orientation?
Heterosexual/Straight 2007 46% 40 31% 135 38% 313 58% 567 44% 216 58% 37 43% 719 42% 20 32%
Gay Man 250 6% 9 7% 30 8% 22 4% 89 7% 109 6%
Gay Woman / Lesbian 89 2% 5 4% 14 4% 15 3% 55 4% 5 8%
Gay/Lesbian 37 1% 0 0% 25 7% 6 7% 6 10%
Bisexual 289 7% 16 12% 28 8% 13 15% 248 14%
Bi Man 72 2% 1 1% 14 4% 8 1% 49 4% 1 2%
Bi Woman 264 6% 9 7% 47 13% 45 8% 159 12% 13 21%
Pansexual 98 2% 6 5% 10 3% 3 3% 85 5%
Queer 265 6% 18 14% 21 6% 13 15% 231 13%




Unsure 57 1% 2 2% 9 2% 2 2% 46 3%
Prefer Not to Say 653 15% 19 15% 73 21% 73 14% 221 17% 53 14% 12 14% 211 12% 10 16%
Prefer to self-describe (please fill in the free text box below) 216 5% 4 3% 39 11% 13 2% 143 11% ) 1% 0 0% 13 1% 6 10%
Blank 108 2% 2 2% 1 0% 48 9% 8 2% 50 3% 1 2%
What is your religion/belief?
Buddhist 84 2% 1 1% 7 2% 9 2% 18 1% 9 2% 1 1% 39 2% 1 2%
Christian 346 8% 11 8% 20 6% 44 8% 136 11% 38 10% 13 15% 120 7% 4 6%
Hindu 60 1% 1 1% 4 1% 2 0% 6 0% 2 1% 1 1% 9 1% 0 0%
Jewish 73 2% 1 1% 5 1% 9 2% 24 2% 3 1% 1 1% 29 2% 3 5%
Muslim 64 1% 0 0% 3 1% 7 1% 18 1% 10 3% 7 8% 26 2% 0 0%
Non-religious (Atheist, Humanist etc) 2212 50% 70 53% 216 61% 290 54% 639 50% 205 55% 32 37% 992 58% 33 53%
Prefer not to say 1046 24% 31 24% 84 24% 92 17% 307 24% 73 20% 21 24% 321 19% 16 26%
Prefer to self-describe (please fill in the free text box below) 384 9% 15 11% 10 3% 31 6% 134 10% 2 6% 10 12% 119 7% 4 6%
Sikh 34 1% 0 0% 3 1% 2 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0% 6 0% 0 0%
Blank 102 2% 1 1% 1 0% 48 9% 9 2% 51 3% 1 2%
Do you have caring responsibilities?
No 3330 76% 99 76% 283 80% 396 74% 1001 78% 272 73% 54 63% 1275 74% 49 79%
Prefer not to say 207 5% 8 6% 34 10% 14 3% 55 4% 25 7% 3 3% 69 4% 7 11%
. . . 188 11%
Yes - primary carer for a child or children under the age of 18 456 10% 13 10% 20 6% 55 10% 137 11% 38 10% 15 17% 3 5%
) . . R 23 1%
Yes - primary carer for a child or children with disabilities 32 1% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 6 0% 1 0% 1 1% 0 0%
Yes - primary carer for an adult with disabilities 29 1% 0 0% 3 1% 2 0% 9 1% 1 0% 2 2% 12 1% 0 0%
Yes - primary carer for an older person 41 1% 0 0% 3 1% 3 1% 11 1% 3 1% 2 2% 18 1% 1 2%
Yes - secondary carer 179 4% 10 8% 10 3% 14 3% 57 4% 15 4% 5 6% 77 4% 1 2%
Other (free text box) 11 0% 0 0% 7 2% 4 5%
Blank 120 3% 1 1% 52 10% 7 1% 10 3% 50 3% 1 2%
What is your highest qualification?
No formal qualifications 19 0% 1 1% 1 0% 0 0% 7 1% 1 0% 1 1% 9 1% 0 0%
Secondary School level 57 1% 3 2% 3 1% 4 1% 24 2% 3 1% 0 0% 22 1% 1 2%
ESOL/ Literacy qualifications 6 0% 0 0% 0 0% 6 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Further education 250 6% 8 6% 7 2% 12 2% 107 8% 29 8% 6 7% 88 5% 1 2%
Higher education (Graduate) 1943 44% 59 45% 151 43% 211 39% 622 48% 166 45% 30 35% 743 43% 20 32%
Higher education 1901 43% 53 40% 178 50% 294 55% 435 34% 150 40% 46 53% 758 44% 40 65%
Vocational training 47 1% 2 2% 1 0% 1 0% 29 2% 0 0% 0 0% 16 1% 0 0%
Prefer not to say 94 2% 4 3% 10 3% 4 1% 38 3% 13 3% 3 3% 26 2% 0 0%
Other please specify 37 1% 0 0% 1 0% 5 1% 18 1% 6 2% 0 0% 7 0% 0 0%
Don't know 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Not applicable 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Blank 48 1% 1 1% 1 0% 4 1% 0 0% 43 3%

What type of school did you go to?




A state run or funded school 2675 61% 77 59% 186 53% 306 57% 733 57% 214 58% 59 69% 1134 66% 43 69%

A state run or funded school — selective 262 6% 1 1% 45 13% 59 11% 158 12%
Independent/fee paying school 350 8% 9 7% 35 10% 50 9% 102 8% 20 5% 6 7% 135 8% 2 3%
Independent/fee paying school on a scholarship 240 5% 4 3% 34 10% 40 7% 99 8% 7 2% 4 5% 50 3% 6 10%
Prefer not to say 174 4% 4 3% 15 4% 30 6% 59 5% 17 5% 4 5% 45 3% 4 6%
Don't know 73 2% 5 4% 9 3% 12 2% 28 2% 7 2% 1 1% 16 1% 0 0%
Other (please specify) 103 2% 4 3% 14 4% 24 4% 65 5% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Not applicable 64 1% 1 1% 9 3% 16 3% 39 3% 0 0%
Attended School outside of the UK 406 9% 25 19% 100 27% 12 14% 287 17% 7 11%
Blank 58 1% 1 1% 6 2% 7 2% 45 3%

Unemployed / never worked 190 4% 5 4% 17 5% 19 4% 40 3% 19 5% 6 7% 87 5% 2 3%
Routine manual and service occupations 355 8% 11 8% 25 7% 44 8% 109 8% 35 9% 8 9% 133 8% 1 2%
Semi-routine manual and service occupations 197 4% 10 8% 24 7% 25 5% 70 5% 72 4% 0 0%
Technical and craft occupations 356 8% 15 11% 25 7% 57 11% 71 6% 38 10% 4 5% 156 9% 6 10%
Clerical and intermediate occupations 316 7% 14 11% 29 8% 35 7% 129 10% 24 6% 6 7% 91 5% 5 8%
Middle or junior managers 246 6% 8 6% 22 6% 28 5% 61 5% 16 4% 2 2% 95 6% 2 3%
Modern professional occupations 1175 27% 31 24% 101 29% 138 26% 379 30% 72 19% 25 29% 446 26% 22 35%
Traditional professional occupations 503 11% 13 10% 34 10% 58 11% 138 11% 34 9% 7 8% 229 13% 14 23%
Senior managers and administrators 213 5% 2 2% 5 1% 18 3% 50 4% 23 6% 3 3% 114 7% 3 5%
Prefer not to say 338 8% 10 8% 70 20% 36 7% 67 5% 56 15% 7 8% 102 6% 5 8%

Dont know 32 1% 1 1% 0 0% 6 1% 21 2%

Not applicable 45 1% 1 1% 0 0% 13 2% 30 2%
Other please specify 336 8% 9 7% 0 0% 60 11% 118 9% 21 6% 10 12% 127 7% 2 3%

Small business owners 27 1% 0 0% 20 5% 7 8%
Retired 22 0% 0 0% 19 4% 40 3% 5 1% 1 1% 16 1% 0 0%
Blank 54 1% 1 1% 1 0% 44 8% 109 8% 9 2% 44 3%




